CVA CVA U.S. RMBS

0.7 0.1

Other Subprime
Alt-A 2.0 1.89%82%

TRUPS+CLO
CMBS

Other exposures

3.2
1.9

Corp. single name
Student loan
Other

1.8 1.638% 9%

Investor Relations 07/09 · 28

X% CVA in % of FV prior to CVA

Value of Level 3 assets(1)Value of Level 3 assets( )

Asset classes 2Q2009 developmentsset c asses

In EUR bn

Q 009 de e op e t

6 2
88

Key changes:
– Reduction in derivatives market values80

(20)%

14
10

6
7

5

2
2

2
64

– Sales and unwinds
– Net transfer from Level 3 to Level 2

80

49 45
33

9

17 15 13

31 M 2009 30 J 200931 D 2008

Financial assets(3)
Financial assets AfS / Other

Trading securities
Positive market values(2)

31 Mar 2009 30 Jun 200931 Dec 2008

Investor Relations 07/09 · 29

(1) IFRS netting convention applied (2) From derivative financial instruments   (3) Designated at fair value through profit or loss
Note: Total includes PCAM; figures may not add up due to rounding differences; indicative numbers only

Other trading assets

‘Pro-forma’ impact of IAS 39 reclassificationsPro-forma  impact of IAS 39 reclassifications
In EUR m

FY2008 - 1Q2009 2Q2009 Total

Incremental reported income* (162) (666) (827)

Fair value P&L impact of assets
previously classified as trading 4,653 380 5,032

Net pro-forma impact on reported
i b f i t 4,491 (286) 4,205income before income taxes 4,491 (286) 4,205

Fair value impact on equity relating to
assets previously classified as AfS 2,231 (357) 1,874

Total pro-forma impact on
shareholders' equity 6,722 (642) 6,079

Carrying value at period end 38,126 35,837 (2,289)

Investor Relations 07/09 · 30

* Net of provision for credit losses
Note: At the reclassification dates, assets had a carrying value of EUR 37.9 bn; incremental RWAs were EUR 4.4 bn
Figures may not add up due to rounding differences

Impact of Postbank transaction on our resultsImpact of Postbank transaction on our results
Income before income taxes impact, in EUR m

1H20092Q2009

Upside
participation 234

Related to the 50 m DB-shares given as
purchase consideration to Deutsche Post
Deutsche Post completed the sale 476

Impact
from
revised on DB shares beginning of July no further impact to